
Case No. 16-5202

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(NO. 1:14-CV-01967) (HON. ROSEMARY M. COLLYER)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FAMILIES USA,
ASIAN & PACIFIC ISLANDER AMERICAN HEALTH FORUM,
COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC., NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES,
AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT
BELOW**

ROBERT N. WEINER
NANCY L. PERKINS
KRISTINE BLACKWOOD
JEREMY KARPATKIN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
Nancy.Perkins@aporter.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HOUSE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ACA WOULD DISABLE A STATUTE THAT IS FUNCTIONING EFFECTIVELY	7
A. The Court Must Adopt a Textually Permissible Interpretation that Preserves the ACA’s Effectiveness over One that Undermines It	7
B. Contrary to the Claims of the House, and Despite the Attempted Roadblocks, the ACA Is Functioning Effectively	10
C. The House’s Interpretation of the Statute Would Seriously Impede the Functioning of the Statute and Potentially Harm Those the ACA Was Designed to Help.....	15
II. THE CONTRAST BETWEEN THE CONCRETE HARMS TO INDIVIDUALS NOT BEFORE THE COURT AND THE ETHEREAL HARMS ALLEGED BY THE HOUSE HIGHLIGHTS THE INFIRMITIES OF LEGISLATIVE STANDING	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>House v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53, 69-70 (D.D.C. 2015)	24
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	6, 10, 17, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	26
<i>Mass. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 477 (1923).....	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	9, 10
Affordable Care Act.....	<i>passim</i>
ACA amendment.....	9
ACA §§ 1501(a)(2)(C), (D), (E), (F), (G)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 63 (2012)	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CBO’s <i>Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/03-30-healthcarelegislation.pdf	9
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 2009), http://cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-premiums.pdf	9
CBO, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2016 to 2026</i> (Mar. 24, 2016), at 8, Table 2, https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/reports/51385-HealthInsuranceBaseline.pdf	16
Chris Jacobs, <i>In the House’s Health-Care Lawsuit, High Stakes Over Subsidies</i> . Wall Street Journal, Dec. 3, 2014, http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2014/12/03/in-the-houses-health-care-lawsuit-high-stakes-over-subsidies	17
<i>Date and Next Steps</i> , Jama Network (Aug. 2, 2016), http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/253369	11
Families USA, <i>Dying for Coverage: The Deadly Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> , at 2 (June 2012), http://www.familiesusa.org/sites/default/files/productdocuments/Dying-for-Coverage.pdf	2
* <i>Health Plan Choice and Premiums in the 2017 Health Insurance Marketplace</i> (Oct. 24, 2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/212721/2017MarketplaceLandscapeBrief25.pdf	6, 14
HHS, <i>Medicaid Expansion Lowers Marketplace Premiums by 7 Percent</i> (Aug. 25, 2016), https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2016/08/25/medicaid-expansion-lowers-marketplace-premiums-7-percent.html	14

- HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016*, 80 Fed. Reg. 10749 (Feb. 27, 2015) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pts. 144, 147, 153-56, 158), <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2015/02/27/2015-03751/patient-protection-and-affordable-care-act-hhs-notice-of-benefit-and-payment-parameters-for-2016>.....13
- HHS, *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016*, 80 Fed. Reg. 10749 (Feb. 27, 2015) <https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2015/02/27/2015-03751/patient-protection-and-affordable-care-act-hhs-notice-of-benefit-and-payment-parameters-for-2016>.....13
- Jason Furman et al., White House, *New Data Show that Premium Growth in Employer Coverage Remained Low in 2016* (Sept. 14, 2016), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2016/09/14/new-data-show-premium-growth-employer-coverage-remained-low-2016>14
- Jennifer Steinhauer, *House Votes to Send Bill to Repeal Health Law to Obama’s Desk*, New York Times (Jan. 6, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/07/us/politics/house-votes-to-send-bill-to-repeal-health-law-to-obamas-desk.html?_r=011
- *Linda J. Blumberg et al., *The Implications of a Finding for the Plaintiffs in House v. Burwell*, at 5, The Urban Institute (Jan. 2016), <http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/2000590-The-Implications-of-a-Finding-for-the-Plaintiffs-in-House-v-Burwell.pdf>.....16, 17
- Liz Hamel et al., The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Survey of Non-Group Health Insurance Enrollees, Wave 3*, Figure 7 (May 20, 2016), <http://kff.org/health-reform/poll-finding/survey-of-non-group-health-insurance-enrollees-wave-3/>15
- Marketplaces*, The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 28, 2016), <http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/preliminary-data-on-insurer-exits-and-entrants-in-2017-affordable-care-act-marketplaces/>18

- Matthew Rae et al., *Cost-Sharing Subsidies in Federal Marketplace Plans, 2016*
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Nov. 13, 2016),
<http://kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/cost-sharing-subsidies-in-federal-marketplace-plans-2016/>.....12, 13
- Medicare & Medicaid Services, *March 31, 2016 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot* (June 30, 2016),
<https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2016-Fact-sheets-items/2016-06-30.html?DLPage=1&DLEntries=10&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=descendi>.....19
- Michelle Karpman et al., *Health Care Coverage, Access, and Affordability for Children and Parents: New Estimates from March 2016* The Urban Institute (Sept. 14, 2016),
<http://hrms.urban.org/briefs/health-care-coverage-access-affordability-children-parents-march-2016.html>.....11, 12
- Non-Group Health Insurance Enrollees, Wave 3* The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (May 20, 2016), <http://kff.org/health-reform/poll-finding/survey-of-non-group-health-insurance-enrollees-wave-3/>11
- Sandra J. Durkin et al., *Emerging Disputes Over Risk Sharing Under The ACA* (Apr. 18, 2016),
<http://www.law360.com/articles/785120/emerging-disputes-over-risk-sharing-under-the-aca>18
- *Sara R. Collins et al., *How Will the Affordable Care Act's Cost-Sharing reductions Affect Consumers' Out-of-Pocket Costs in 2016?*, The Commonwealth Fund, Exhibits 1, 4 (Mar. 2016)
http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2016/mar/1865_collins_aca_cost_sharing_rb_final_v3.pdf.....12, 16, 17
- *Sara R. Collins et al., *Too High a Price: Out-of-Pocket Health Care Costs in the United States*
<http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2014/nov/out-of-pocket-health-care-costs>.....22, 23

Timothy Jost, *Implementing Health Reform: House Can Sue Administration Over Aca Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments* Health Affairs Blog (Sept. 10, 2015) (“Jost”), <http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2015/09/10/implementing-health-reform-house-can-sue-president-over-aca-cost-sharing-reduction-payments/>17, 18

U.S. Workers, The Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 13, 2016), <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2016/oct/aca-cost-sharing-reduction-plans>20

Urban Institute (Sept. 14, 2016), <http://hrms.urban.org/briefs/health-care-coverage-access-affordability-children-parents-march-2016.html>11, 12
